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RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 24th August, 1976, 2 Bhadra
1898 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*27. {The Questioners Shri Pmkash Veer Shastri and Shri Om Parkash Tyagi were absent. For answer vide col 32 infra.]

New Tourist Complexes in Madhya
Pradesh

*272. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have any pro posal under their consideration to develop some new tourist complexes on Madhya
Pradesh; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH) : (a) and (b) The development of tourist centres in the Central Sector is determined on the basis of their existing or potential popularity with international tourists.
With this end in view, the facilities for international tourists have already been created at Khajuraho, Sanchi, Bhopal and Kanha National Park. For the present, therefore, the efforts in the Central Sector will continue to be directed towards improving and augmenting the facilities at these centres.
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SHRI GOVINDRAO RAMCHANDRA
MHAISEKAR : Sir, the Estimates Com-mittte in its report of 1975-76 on the Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation has emphatically advised the Ministry to advise the State Governments to prepare master-plans for developing tourist centres and complexes.
And they have also been advised to prepare guidelines. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether such steps have been taken to avoid these controversies time and again.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Sir, such advice has been given to the State Governments from time to time, that in the interest of integrated development and balanced development of these places, it is necessary that they should have master-plans.
And I think—I say this subject to correction—
that in respect of Khajuraho, the master-plan has been prepared and the State Government is going ahead, by and large, with the masterplan.

SHRI GOVINDRAO RAMCHANDRA
MHAISEKAR : I was asking whether all the States have been given guidelines,

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Such instructions and advice are always given to all the State Governments.

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : The tourists coming to this country are always from the same regions. I would like to know what steps the Government have taken to attract tourists from new countries like South America and Europe. I was told that there is lack of coordination between the different departments here. For instance, when the tourists come many a time they do not get even seats in the IAC planes to go to different tourist centres in the country I would like to know from the Ministry whether any study has been made from country to country to find out their interests. For instance what are the people of South America interested in ? What are the things they would like to see here ?
Has any such survey been made and have any steps been taken to perfect the internal coordination ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Such studies are a continuous process in the Department. We always try to find out what are the special requirements of a particular country or region. As far as Europe is concerned, we already have a large number of tourists coming from there, as well as from America. In regard to South America, efforts are being made and our officers based in America often pay a visit to South America and give enough publicity about India.
Unfortunately, the tourist traffic from South America has not been very substantial.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN :
Unfortunately I have to say that this question is very familiar to us as our two Ministers sitting right in front. There seems to be some confusion about the whole policy of tourism. I would like to know what is the national policy on tourism and why particularly our two big States like U.P. and Madhya Pradesh are ignored. What does the Government propose to do for these two States to make up for the past neglect ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : The hon.
Member's auestion is equally familiar. So far as the policy is concerned, it is determined and laid down for us within the competing priorities of our economy. Naturally, agriculture comes first, then fertilizer, power, steel, etc. But still we are trying to mobilise as much resources as possible and as the hon.
Member knows we have developed aviation for the sake of tourism and tourism for the sake of aviation. In our Plans we lay down certain schemes and projects and we try to complete them as best as we can with certain targets which are fixed. In the Fifth Plan we expect 800,000 tourists and on that basis the infra-structure facilities are built up.

SHRI ABU ABRAHAM : We have plenty of statistics about foreign tourists. I would like to have some information about the progress made in internal tourism.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : We encourage domestic tourism also as best as we can.
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Essentially, according to the perimeters laid down in our Plan the States are responsible for promoting domestic tourism and providing the necessary infra-structure and facilities. We concentrate on promotion of foreign tourism.
This is the division of labour between us. But we combine and cooperate to see how best we can serve the cause. It is not that the facilities created for foreign tourists are not used by domestic tourists and vice versa.


SHRI N. K. BHATT : Sir, Madhya Pradesh is a State which is, as has been pointed out by some of the honourable Members, a place full of centres of historical and cultural interest. I would like to draw the attention of the honourable Minister to three important places in Madhya Pradesh and they are Ujjain, Mandav and Manda-saur. These are the places which are really very important from the historical point of view and they have enough potentialities for development of tourism, already thousands of people come to these places every year. So, I would like to know what facilities are being provided to the tourists so far as these three places are concerned. I do understand that there are financial limitations. But places like these must be developed not only from the point of view of ourism, bu also from the point of
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SHRI B. RACHAIAH : Sir, India has a variety of tourist centres, but they are at different places and they are distant from each other. The tourists who come from the foreign countries have very limited time at their disposal and they would like to visit all the places wdthin the short time which they have and they would like to cover all the places as early as possible. Therefore, Sir, I would like to know whether the Ministry is thinking of having chartered planes, jet planes, which can go from place to place.
Sir, in the South, we have got the Gole Gumbaz in Bijapur and we have got the famous Badami and we have got places where caves of historical importance are there. We have got many places of tourist interest. Now,' if these foreign tourists go to these places by train or by bus, it will take a long time for these people to visit, all these places. 1 would like to know whether the Ministry would like to arrange for charatered planes, small planes, which can be chartered by these tourists.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : Sir, the suggestion thrown up by the honourable Member is a good and interesting suggestion and I would say that it deserves examination. In fact, we also think that if we want to promote tourism in our country, we shall have to provide more air services and we shall have to provide some sort of concessions for travelling and concessions for tourism and we shall have to have chartered planes for this purpose. But, within the strict limits of the economy which Air-India has to take care of, they can allow charters to a very limited extent for the

use of the foreign tourists and so far as charters within the country are concerned, it depends on the fleet availability of the Indian Airlines. Even so, if there are some groups which are interested in having a charter.
Indian Airlines can also provide for that. But there is not much of a demand for this now.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question, please.

Restriction on cotton stock
*273. SHRI LAKSHMANA  MAHAPA-

TRO :
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA  :|
SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND :
SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA;

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to fix a limit on cotton stocks for traders;

(b) whether Government have also deci ded to vest the Textile Commissioner with powers to check and confiscate excess stocks with traders; and

(c) if so, what are the details in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) The Textile Commissioner has been vested with powers to issue directions to persons holding any stock of cotton or kapas regarding the maximum quantity of cotton which can be kept in their possession as also the period within which the cotton should be disposed of by such persons.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : In framing the policy, has the Government taken fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bhupesh Gupta.

view of the historical importance these places have.

